ORDER
Dated 17 / 02/2024.

In pursuance to the Letter **No HC.XXXVII-05/2023/18/R.Cell**, **Dated 05.02.2024,** issued by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati and as per Selection list mentioned in the Notification **No.HC.XXXVII-05/2023/15/R.Cell, Dated 30.01.2024,** issued by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, PRATIK GUPTA,S/O PRADIP KUMAR GUPTA,VILL:- NATUNPARA COLLEGE ROAD,WARD NO15,PS: BONGAIGAON, PO:- BONGAIGAON, DIST:- BONGAIGAON,ASSAM is hereby appointed provisionally in the vacant post of STENOGRAPHER GRADE-III in the establishment of District & Sessions Judge, South Salmara Mankachar, against sanctioned post created vide sanction **No JDJ 11016/97/2017-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/35, Dated 12.03.2020** in the pay **Band-2 (14000- 60500)** corresponding to Grade Pay of **Rs 7400/ P.M** as per ROP Rules 2017 alongwith other allowances admissible as per Government Rules.

The above named selected candidate is directed to join in the Service within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order and he is also directed to submit medical fitness certificate, obtaining from the concerned authority at the time of joining in the service.

In the event of adverse police verification report, the service of the concerned appointed candidate will be liable for termination in terms of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's Notification mentioned above.

The concerned candidate is also directed to furnish an undertaking that, he will abide by the "Newly Defined Contributory Pension Scheme ,2005."

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/ (S.I. Rahman)
District & Sessions Judge
SDistrict & Sessions Judge
South Salmara Mankachar.

Memo No. DJ.SSM-I.2/Esstt/2021-2024/305-312/E,Dated 17/02/2024.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar ( Administration)-cum-In Charge , Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General ( A&E), Assam ,Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 3. The Treasury Officer, Hatsingimari, South Salmara Mankachar.
- 4. The Superintendent of Police, Bongaigaon.He/She is requested to issue Police verification report in respect of the appointee.
- 5. PRATIK GUPTA, S/O- PRADIP KUMAR GUPTA, VILL: NATUNPARA COLLEGE ROAD, WARD NO- 15, PO: BONGAIGAON, PS- BONGAIGAON, DIST: BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.
- 6. The System Assistant, District Judiciary, South Salmara Mankachar. He is asked to upload this order in the official website of this District Judiciary.
- 7. ORDER BOOK.
- 8. Office File.

District & Sessions Judge South Salmara Mankachar. District & Sessions Judge, South Salmara Mankachar